## DAWSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION MINUTES – SEPTEMBER 2, 2021 DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE, GEORGIA 30534 4:00 PM

Those present were Chairman Billy Thurmond (via teleconference); Commissioner Sharon Fausett, District 1; Commissioner Chris Gaines, District 2; Commissioner Tim Satterfield, District 3; Commissioner Emory Dooley, District 4; County Manager David Headley; County Attorney Angela Davis; County Clerk Kristen Cloud; and interested citizens of Dawson County.

Vice Chairman Dooley announced that item No. 1 under New Business - Presentation of Request by Development Authority of Dawson County for Renewal of Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act Concerning Peaks of Dawsonville Revenue Bonds - would be moved to the bottom of the agenda.

## **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

1. Presentation of Update to Subdivision Regulations- Planning & Development (Moved forward from the August 19, 2021, Work Session)

This item, presented by Planning & Development's Robbie Irvin, will be added to the September 2, 2021, Voting Session Agenda for consideration to move forward to a public hearing.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

- 1. Presentation of Request to Conduct Fundraiser to Benefit Emergency Services-Emergency Services Director Danny Thompson This item will be placed on the September 16, 2021, Voting Session Agenda.
- 2. Presentation of Request to Waive Facility Fee for Department of Public Health-Emergency Services Director Danny Thompson

  This item will be added to the September 2, 2021, Voting Session Agenda.
- 3. Discussion of Request by Ellijay Telephone Company to Provide Cable Television Services to Potential Subscribers in Dawson County-County Attorney Angela Davis This item will be added to a future Work Session Agenda if needed, following correspondence with Ellijay Telephone Company.
- 4. Presentation of Request by Development Authority of Dawson County (DADC) for Renewal of Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act Concerning Peaks of Dawsonville Revenue Bonds- DADC Chairman Tony Passarello

  This item, presented by Dawson County Chamber of Commerce President and CEO Mandy Power, will be added to the September 2, 2021, Voting Session Agenda.
- 5. County Manager Report *This item was for information only.*

APPROVE:	ATTEST:
Billy Thurmond, Chairman	Kristen Cloud, County Clerk

6. County Attorney Report

County Attorney Davis had no information to report.